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GENERAL INFORMATION

OWNER/APPLICANT: Riad Alharithi

SITE LOCATION:

SITE SIZE:

LEGAL
DESCRIPTION:

COMP PLAN
DESIGNATION:

ZONING:

APPROVAL
CRITERIA:

120-DAY RULE:

PUBLIC NOTICE:

2314 Falcon Drive
West Linn, OR 97068

1673 10t Street

13,622 Square feet per Clackamas County Assessor

Assessor’s Map 22E31BA Tax Lot 01100

Commercial

GC, General Commercial

Community Development Code (CDC) Chapter 19: General Commercial;
Chapter 55 — Design Review; Chapter 99: Procedures for Decision Making:
Quasi-Judicial.

The application became complete on May 12, 2023. The 120-day period
ends September 9, 2023.

Notice was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject
property and to the Willamette Neighborhood Association on May 15,
2023. A sign was placed on the property on May 15, 2023. The notice
was also posted on the City’s website on May 15, 2023. Therefore, public
notice requirements of CDC Chapter 99 have been met.



BACKGROUND

The applicant is requesting approval to enclose a recessed doorway that will enclose
approximately 48 square feet of an existing 3,250 square foot office building at 1673 10t
Street. The project area is entirely under an existing roofline, and is related to the
reconfiguration of interior space as part of a tenant improvement.
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PUBLIC COMMENT

No public comment was received on the application.



DECISION

The Community Development Director (designee) approves this application (DR-23-03), based
on: 1) the findings submitted by the applicant, which are incorporated by this reference, 2)
supplementary staff findings included in the Addendum below, and 3) the addition of
conditions of approval below. With these findings, the applicable approval criteria are met.
The conditions are as follows:

1. Plans, Elevations, and Narrative. The project shall conform to the plans, elevations,
and narrative submitted in Exhibit PD-1 and obtain all necessary building permits.

The provisionsgf the Community Development Code Chapter 99 have been met.

June 14,2023
Date

loyd, Associate Planner
Appeals to this decision must be filed with the West Linn Planning Department within 14 days
of the mailing date. The appeal fee is $400. The appeal must be filed by an individual who has
established standing by submitting comments before the decision date. Approval will lapse 3
years from the effective approval date if the final plat is not recorded.

Mailed this 15t Day of June, 2023.

Therefore, the 14-day appeal period ends at 5 p.m. on June 29, 2023.



ADDENDUM
APPROVAL CRITERIA AND FINDINGS
DR-23-03

This decision adopts the findings for approval contained within the applicant’s submittal, with the
following exceptions and additions:

I. CHAPTER 19, GENERAL COMMERCIAL, GC

19.030 PERMITTED USES

The following uses are allowed in this zone under prescribed conditions:
(...)

19. Medical and dental services.

(..)

Staff Finding 1: The proposal is to expand the internal size of the building by approximately 48 square
feet to accommodate a new medical clinic, a permitted use in the district. Therefore, this standard is
met.

/l. CHAPTER 55, DESIGN REVIEW

55.020 CLASSES OF DESIGN REVIEW

A. Class | Design Review. The following are subject to Class | Design Review:

[..]

3. Addition or reduction of less than five percent of total square footage of a commercial, office, public, multi-
family, or industrial building.

[..]

Staff Finding 2: The proposal is to increase total square footage of the building by approximately
1.5% (48 square feet / 3,250 square feet = 1.5%). Therefore, a Class | Design Review is required.

55.090 APPROVAL STANDARDS — CLASS | DESIGN REVIEW

The Planning Director shall make a finding with respect to the following criteria when approving, approving with
conditions, or denying a Class | design review application:

A. The provisions of the following sections shall be met:

1. CDC55.100(B)(1) through (4), Relationship to the natural and physical environment, shall apply except in
those cases where the proposed development site is substantially developed and built out with no remaining
natural physical features that would be impacted.

2. CDC55.100(B)(5) and (6), architecture, et al., shall only apply in those cases that involve exterior
architectural construction, remodeling, or changes.

3. Pursuant to CDC 55.085, the Director may require additional information and responses to additional
sections of the approval criteria of this section depending upon the type of application.

4. The design standards or requirements identified in the base zone shall apply.

B. An application may be approved only if adequate public facilities will be available to provide service to the
property at the time of occupancy.

C. The Planning Director shall determine the applicability of the approval criteria in subsection A of this section.



Staff Finding 3: The project site is substantially developed and involves the minor expansion of an
existing recessed door area under the existing roof canopy. The affected area does not contain any
trees or other significant vegetation (Exhibit PD-1). Therefore, the standards of CDC 55.100(B)(1)
through (4) do not apply. The project does involve exterior changes to the building, therefore the
standards of CDC 55.100(B)(5) and (6) apply to this application. The building is existing and the
proposed changes do not affect the type or intensity of public facilities required for the use or
structure. As detailed in this report, these standards will be met.

55.100 APPROVAL STANDARDS — CLASS Il DESIGN REVIEW

[..]

B. Relationship to the natural and physical environment.

[..]

5. There shall be adequate distance between on-site buildings and on-site and off-site buildings on adjoining
properties to provide for adequate light and air circulation and for fire protection.

Staff Finding 4: The project affects the western fagade of the existing structure and faces an internal
pathway, an existing parking lot, and 10" Street beyond that which remain unaffected by the
project. The nearest opposing structure is approximately 150 feet to the west and the proposed
work is subject to building permit review to ensure fire & life safety. Therefore, the enclosure of the
recessed doorway is not expected to affect the adequacy of light and air circulation, or adequacy of
fire protection. This standard is met.

6. Architecture.

a. The proposed structure(s) scale shall be compatible with the existing structure(s) on site and on adjoining
sites. Contextual design is required. Contextual design means respecting and incorporating prominent
architectural styles, building lines, roof forms, rhythm of windows, building scale and massing of surrounding
buildings in the proposed structure. The materials and colors shall be complementary to the surrounding
buildings.

b. While there has been discussion in Chapter 24 CDC about transition, it is appropriate that new buildings
should architecturally transition in terms of bulk and mass to work with, or fit, adjacent existing buildings. This
transition can be accomplished by selecting designs that “step down” or “step up” from small to big structures
and vice versa (see figure below). Transitions may also take the form of carrying building patterns and lines (e.g.,
parapets, windows, etc.) from the existing building to the new one.

c. Contrasting architecture shall only be permitted when the design is manifestly superior to adjacent
architecture in terms of creativity, design, and workmanship, and/or it is adequately separated from other
buildings by distance, screening, grade variations, or is part of a development site that is large enough to set its
own style of architecture.

d. Human scale is a term that seeks to accommodate the users of the building and the notion that buildings
should be designed around the human scale (i.e., their size and the average range of their perception). Human
scale shall be accommodated in all designs by, for example, multi-light windows that are broken up into
numerous panes, intimately scaled entryways, and visual breaks (exaggerated eaves, indentations, ledges,
parapets, awnings, engaged columns, etc.) in the facades of buildings, both vertically and horizontally.

The human scale is enhanced by bringing the building and its main entrance up to the edge of the sidewalk. It
creates a more dramatic and interesting streetscape and improves the “height and width” ratio referenced in this
section.

e. The main front elevation of commercial and office buildings shall provide at least 60 percent windows or
transparency at the pedestrian level to create more interesting streetscape and window shopping opportunities.



One side elevation shall provide at least 30 percent transparency. Any additional side or rear elevation, which is
visible from a collector road or greater classification, shall also have at least 30 percent transparency.
Transparency on other elevations is optional. The transparency is measured in lineal fashion. For example, a 100-
foot-long building elevation shall have at least 60 feet (60 percent of 100 feet) in length of windows. The window
height shall be, at minimum, three feet tall. The exception to transparency would be cases where demonstrated
functional constraints or topography restrict that elevation from being used. When this exemption is applied to
the main front elevation, the square footage of transparency that would ordinarily be required by the above
formula shall be installed on the remaining elevations at pedestrian level in addition to any transparency
required by a side elevation, and vice versa. The rear of the building is not required to include transparency. The
transparency must be flush with the building elevation.

f.  Variations in depth and roof line are encouraged for all elevations.

To vary the otherwise blank wall of most rear elevations, continuous flat elevations of over 100 feet in length
should be avoided by indents or variations in the wall. The use of decorative brick, masonry, or stone insets
and/or designs is encouraged. Another way to vary or soften this elevation is through terrain variations such as
an undulating grass area with trees to provide vertical relief.

g. Consideration of the micro-climate (e.g., sensitivity to wind, sun angles, shade, etc.) shall be made for
building users, pedestrians, and transit users, including features like awnings.

h. The vision statement identified a strong commitment to developing safe and attractive pedestrian
environments with broad sidewalks, canopied with trees and awnings.

i. Sidewalk cafes, kiosks, vendors, and street furniture are encouraged. However, at least a four-foot-wide
pedestrian accessway must be maintained per Chapter 53 CDC, Sidewalk Use.

Staff Finding 5: The project is to enclose an existing recessed doorway and make the area flush with
the western fagade. The affected area will include a new entry door with adjoining vertical windows
by the door, and a new window to the south of the new door. Proposed siding is new vertical groove
cedar siding to match existing. These changes do not affect the architectural style, roof form,
building scale and massing, or the rhythm of windows. The changes do not create a contrasting
architectural style, affect the human scale of the building, or affect the front elevation of the
structure. No change is being made to the microclimate or the safety and attractiveness of the
pedestrian environmental as a result of the changes. Therefore, the Architecture standards do not

apply.

VIl. CHAPTER 99, PROCEDURES FOR DECISION MAKING: QUASI-JUDICIAL

99.030 APPLICATION PROCESS: WHO MAY APPLY, PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE, REQUIREMENTS,
REFUSAL OF APPLICATION, FEES

[..]

B. Pre-application conferences.

1. Subject to subsection (B)(4) of this section, a pre-application conference is required for, but not
limited to, each of the following applications:

[..]

e. Design review (Class | and Class I1);

[..]

4. The Planning Director may waive the requirement for a pre-application conference for any
application if they determine that such a conference is not warranted. Upon making such a
determination, the Planning Director shall provide written notification (i.e., e-mail or letter) to the
Planning Commission and applicable neighborhood association.

[..]



Staff Finding 6: The Planning Director waived the requirement for a pre-application
conference on April 27t". Written notification was provided by email to the Planning
Commission and Willamette Neighborhood Association. A copy of this email is included in
Exhibit PD-1. This standard is met.

99.080 NOTICE

Notice shall be given in the following ways:

[.]

B. Class B Notice. Notice of a proposed action on a development application pursuant to CDC 99.060
shall be given by the Director in the following manner:

1. Atleast 14 days prior to the decision date, a notice shall be sent by mail to:

a. The applicant or their agent;

b. The affected recognized neighborhood association or citizens advisory committee; and

c. All property owners of record within 300 feet of the site perimeter;

2. At least 10 days prior to the earliest date that the approval authority can take action on the
application, the applicant shall place a sign, provided by the Community Development Department, on
the subject property in plain view. The sign shall state, “This property is the subject of a land use
decision,” with the type of use or request indicated.

3. The Director shall cause an affidavit of mailing of notice and posting of notice to be filed and made
part of the administrative record.

[..]

Staff Finding 7: Class | Historic Design Review and Class | Design Review applications are
subject to Type B Notice. As required, mailed notice was provided on May 15, 2023, to all
required parties including the neighborhood association and all property owners within 300
feet, and a sign posted on site the project site on May 15, 2023. A copy of the affidavit is
contained in Exhibit PD-3. Therefore, notice requirements were met.



PD-1 APPLICANT SUBMITTAL



iﬂ"\'ﬂﬂ City OF .
West Ll n n Planning & Development ¢ 22500 Salamo Rd #1000 ¢ West Linn, Oregon 97068
) Telephone 503.656-3535 e« westlinnoregon.gov

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION

For Office Use Only \
STAFF CONTACT PROJECT NO(S). DR-23-03 PRE-APPLICATION NO.

John Floyd waived

NON-REFUNDABLE FEE(S) REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT(S) TOTAL
$2,100

$2,100

Type of Review (Please check all that apply):

|:| Annexation (ANX) |:| Final Plat (FP) |:| Subdivision (SUB)

|:| Appeal (AP) |:’ Flood Management Area (FMA) |:| Temporary Uses (MISC)

|:| CDC Amendment (CDC) |:| Historic Review (HDR) |:| Time Extension (EXT)

|:| Code Interpretation (MISC) |:| Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) |:| Right of Way Vacation (VAC)

|:| Conditional Use (CUP) |:| Minor Partition (MIP) |:| Variance (VAR)

Design Review (DR E’ Modification of Approval (MOD) |:| Water Resource Area Protection/Single Lot (WAP)
|:| Tree Easement Vacation (MISC) |:| Non-Conforming Lots, Uses & Structures |:| Water Resource Area Protection/Wetland (WAP)
|:| Expediated Land Division (ELD) E’ Planned Unit Development (PUD) |:| Willamette & Tualatin River Greenway (WRG)
|:| Extension of Approval (EXT) |:| Street Vacation |:| Zone Change (ZC)

Pre-Application, Home Occupation, Sidewalk Use, Addressing, and Sign applications require different forms, available on the website.

Site Location/Address:

1673 10th St. West Linn Assessor’s Map No.: 21 F35D
Tax Lot(s): 21E35D 01002

Total Land Area: 13,504 SF

Brief Description of Proposal:

extend the entryway of the clinic, to allow expansion of the waiting area. total area added is 48SF, the
expansion is still under the same roof with minimal impact to the wall structure.

Applicant N * . Phone:
Aggr'::;: ™" Riad Alharithi Emzr;f 5037309119
City State zip: 2314 Falcon Dr. riad@kids1stclinic.com
West Linn, OR 97068
Owner Name (required): . o Phone:
Address: Riad Alharithi Email:
City State Zip: 2314 Falcon Dr
West Linn, OR 97068
Consultant Name: Phone: . . .
Address: Nathan Krause Email: Nathan@idesignworks.design
City State Zip: 503-708-6204

1. Application fees are non-refundable (excluding deposit). Applications with deposits will be billed monthly for
time and materials above the initial deposit. *The applicant is financially responsible for all permit costs.
2.T he owner/applicant or their representative should attend all public hearings.
3. A decision may be reversed on appeal. The decision will become effective once the appeal period has expired.
4.S ubmit this form, application narrative, and all supporting documents as a single PDF through the
Submit a Land Use Application web page: https://westlinnoregon.gov/planning/submit-land-use-application

The undersigned property owner authorizes the application and grants city staff the right of entry onto the property to review
the application. Applications with deposits will be billed monthly for time and materials incurred above the initial deposit. The
applicant agrees to pay additional billable charges.

Riad Alharithi 04/27/2023

Applicant’s signature Date Owner’s signature (required) Date


Submit%20a%20Land%20Use%20Application
https://westlinnoregon.gov/planning/submit-land-use-application
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CONSULTANTS:

ARCHITECT—CODE / STRUCTURAL CALCS BY

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL PER SECTION 10/

JF KRAUSE, ARCHITECT, P.C.
74911 S.E. 82nd DRIVE
CLACKAMAS, OREGON 97015
(503) 656—4111 / FAX (503) 656—6297

DESIGNER
[DESIGNWORKS LLC

18047 SW LOWER BOONES FERRY RD #308

[IGARD, OREGON 9/224
503—/08—6204

CONTRACTOR

1BD

CCB#1BD
XXX — XXX — XXXX]

GENERAL NOIES:

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FULLY COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT STATE AND LOCAL
REQUIREMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY WORK KNOWINGLY
PERFORMED CONTRARY TO SUCH LAWS, ORDINANCES, OR REGULATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL ALSO PERFORM COORDINATION WITH ALL UTILITIES AND STATE SERVICE AUTHORITIES.

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
DIMENSIONS (INCLUDING ROUGH OPENINGS) AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND MUST NOTIFY
IHIS OFFICE OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THESE DRAWINGS.|

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN AND PROPER FUNCTION OF
PLUMBING, HVAC AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY
LHIS OFFICE WITH ANY PLAN CHANGES REQUIRED FOR DESIGN AND FUNCITION OF PLUMBING,
HVAC AND ELECIRICAL _SYSTEMS]

THIS OFFICE SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS, ACIS
[OK_OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR OK SUBCONTRACTOR, OR FAILURE OF ANY OF THEM

DISCOVERED IN _THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION
OF THIS OFFICE BY WRITTEN NOTICE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK. REASONABLE TIME
NOT ALLOWED THIS OFFICE TO CORRECT THE DEFECT SHALL PLACE THE BURDEN OF COST
AND LIABILITY FROM SUCH DEFECT UPON THE CONTRACTOR.|

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE COPYRIGHT PROTECTED BY IDESIGNWORKS LLC.
AND MAY NOT BE REUSED, REDRAWN, TRACED OR REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
FROM IDESIGNWORKS LLC\|

|THIS STRUCTURE SHALL BE ADEQUATELY BRACED FOR WIND LOADS UNTIL THE ROOF, FLOOR'

INSTALL POLYISOCYANURATE FOAM TYPE INSULATION AT FLOOR AND PLATE LINES, OPENINGS
IN PLATES, CORNER STUD CAVITIES AND AROUND DOOR AND WINDOW ROUGH OPENING CAVITIES.

INSTALL WATERPROOF GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL WATER SPLASH AREAS TO MINIMUM 70” ABOVE|
SHOWER DRAINS.]

[INSULATE WASTE LINES FOR SOUND CONTROL|

EXHAUST ALL VENTS AND FANS DIRECTLY TO OUTSIDE VIA METAL DUCTS, PROVIDE 90 CFM.

SHOWER AND IN LAUNDKY KOOMS.|

[ALL RECESSED LIGHTS IN _INSULATED CEILINGS TO HAVE THE I.C. LABEL|

PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING UNDER _ALL BEARING WALLS PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS AND]
OTHER BEARING POINTS NOT OTHERWISE PROVIDED WITH SUPPORT,]

ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.

BUILDING THIS PLAN ON SITE CONDITIONS DIFFERENT FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLANS MAY REQUIRE
MODIFIED FOUNDATION AND FRAMING DETAILS. THE CONTRACTOR MUST REVIEW SPECIFIC SITE
CONDITIONS WITH THIS OFFICE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.|
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IDROJECT SUMMARY |2079 OSSC / 2018 /BC|

EXISTING PROPERTY ADDRESS:

16/5 10IH SIREET |

WEST LINN OREGON

OCCUPANCY TYPE—F————————————— — —

B BUISNESS GROUP (SEC 304)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE————————————— TYPE 5-B (TABLE 607) NS
ALLOWABLE AREA ———————— 9,000 SQ. FT. (TABLE 506.2) 5B

ACIUAL AREA———————————— —— 1,800—3,500 SQ. F 1.

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT————————— 2 STORY / 40 FEET (TABLE 504.3 & 504.4)
ACTUAL HEGHT—————————— —— 19—0"

Xl —————————————————————— —————————— T REQUIRED

TRAVEL DISTANCE 100°—0" MAX (TABLE 1006.2.1)

PLUMBING FIXTURES 70

FIRE RESISTANCE 58 NON RATED,/ NON SPRINKLED

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCS (TABLE 1004.5 )

BUISNESS AREA 15,50,100,150 SQ FT. / OCCUPANT

nl

qalie <

|” Collaborative Professional Ne#wo

<

” Construction Bidding Service =
” Owner Representation Service-"

” A Design Experience ”

—|” Green Building Consulting Se;svia‘

111
503) 708—6204 — Ring|
[imfo@idesignworks. design|
4949 SW Macadam Ave

%
O

SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS PER SECTION 10/...EXCEPTION 2.7 <4000 S.F.

<20>

SPECIAL INSPECTION PER 170 4.2.3.

(NONE REQUIRED)

ROOFS (attic or ceiling spaces)

WALLS ABOVE GRADE (Wood Framed)

FLOORS (Wood Joists)
FLOORS (Slab on Grage unheated)
DOORS (METAL — swinging)

R—50

R—19— (OFFICE ONLY)
R—38

R—15 24"

U 0.20

SEPARATE PERMITS— (DEFERRED SUBMITTALS)

ELECTRICAL
PLUMBING
MECHANICAL

A )

IDESIGNWORKS LLC. ASSUMES NQO RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THE ACCURACY VALIDITY OF CONTRACIOR / OWNER
SUPPLIED _INFORMATION. __THE _CONTRACTOR 7 OWNER TS|
RESPONSIBLE_TOU _CHECK_THE _PLANS, EXISIING SITE

ONDTITONS, [ DIVENSIONS AND [0 NOTIFY TH
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[9. PROVIDE RADON MITIGATION PER _APPENDIX F 2014 OSSC IN_COUNTIES]
[AS REQUIRED PER CODE]
36 39'-0 36
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[2 X 8 RAFTERS @ 24" 0.C. (11'-0" MAXIMUM SPAN)) = S |5l
olf -] 2
[2 X 8 RAFTERS @ 12” 0.C. (15'=7" MAXIMUM SPAN)| Uﬁ ol 8 =15
S =||Qf c g
[2 X 10 RAFTERS @ 24” 0.C. (13-6” MAXIMUM SPAN)) (/) Sll<|S13
[2 X 12 RAFTERS @ 24” 0.C. (17'—6” MAXIMUM SPAN)| T
————— [2X PURLINS @ 24” 0.C. @ 45° MAX. FROM| @ [(503) 708—6204 — Ring]
[VERTICAL, SUPPORT FROM BEARING TO RAFTERS]| [imfo@idesignworks. design|

4949 SW Macadam Ave.|
—__|Aortland, Oregon 97239

|OVERFRAME W/ 2 X 8 RAFTERS @ 24” 0.C|

o

D\\\\jj [POST UP FROM BEARING POINT BELOW|
ING

AT ALL VAULTED 2 X 8 CEILINGS, USE 2 X 4 FURRING]| TR
BELOW FOR INSULATION. REQMTS.| T

[MANUF. TRUSSES @ 24” 0.C.| ACTOR IS _TO _CHECK_AND
TE

[MANUF. "SCISSOR” TRUSSES @ 24” 0.C)|

[MANUF. "STUB” TRUSSES @ 24” 0.C) ONS
[MANUF. "ATTIC” TRUSSES|
[EXISTING ROOF SYSTEM|
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MATCH EXISTING. VERIEY, >\ =
ALL_RAKES T0 BE] [6[|(TYP. U.N.O.)| Q| =S
MATCH EXISTING. VERIFY: % n
ROOFING TO BE|[CONC._TILE ROOF T||=
SHINGLES. MATCH EXISTING. VERIFY. Q==
[Z] E 50 SQ. IN. EA. S||9|=
_ VERIFY. |
AT _ROOF SLOPES 10 BE__[4:12] PITCH | |
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ELECTRICAL SYMBOL KEY

LIGHT FIXTURES

=
%
9

|m_mmo RECESSED CAN LIGHT
-C- NON—=INSULATED AREAS

RECESSED CAN LIGHT

INSULATED AREAS OR NON—INSULATED

RECESSED CAN — EYEBALL
INSULATED AREAS OR NON—INSULATED

CEILING SURFACE MOUNT LIGHT

INSULATED AREAS OR NON—INSULATED

CEILING SURFACE MOUNT LIGHT
PULL CHORD

WALL SURFACE MOUNT LIGHT
. FIXTURES

B & - B

EXHAUST FAN
VENT TO OUTSIDE

. RECESSED CAN — EYEBALL
‘L HEAT LAMP

@), SMOKE DETECTOR
*“+ 110V. — INTERCONNECT ALL FLOORS

B S

SWITCHES
% SINGLE POLE SWITCH

%w THREE—-WAY SWITCH
%A FOUR—WAY SWITCH

$, SWITCH W/ DIMMER
OUTLETS

& DpuPLEX OUTLET
110 VOLT

@, buPLEX OUTLET

110 VOLT — WATER—-PROOF

. DUPLEX OUTLET
110 VOLT — GROUND FAULT INTERUPTED

¢ DpuPLEX oUTLET

110 VOLT — SWITCHED
M DpuPLEX OUTLET

220 VOLT — RANGE/DRYER
_® DIRECT WIRE CONNECTION
Y TELEPHONE OUTLET

W CABLE TELEVISION OUTLET

e A e N e N
° ® ® o
2 m:
Qamv : sAW‘ ﬂamw sov—_ BTN
WOMEN .. ., MEN . ., RESTROOM ., <
9 "L %) 9 o %t 9 208 8°8%°%%
&=
9” 9” 9” .
ACCESSIBILITY SINAGE )
PROVIDE (1) SIGN PER TOILET COMPLYING W/ ADA LOCAL CODE.
SIGNS TO HAVE RAISED AND BRAILLE CHARACTERS AND PICTORIAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. MOUNT 5—0” TO CENTERLINE A.F.F. SIGN
SIZE 8"X9"
7 NACCESSIBILITY SINAGE
CZO SCALE
NOTE:
FINISH MATERIALS @ INT. WALLS &
CLG. SHALL NOT EXCEED OSSC TABLE 8A,B
REGARDING FLAME SPREAD
DOOR SCHEDULE O = MATERIAL TO BE USED
1—HR FIRE
% . WOOD 20 MIN. TYPE | ABEL
()| SlzE 1 3/4”  MATERIAL SOLID |CLOSER | WOOD_|FIRE LABEL (eLoW) | COMMENTS | sssempLy | NOTES
THK. | WOOD | METAL | CORE ASSEMBLY REOD
()| 300x6/8| o© 0 — e — - (A) INTERIOR — BIRCH
GENERAL NOTES WALL SCHEDULE
1.) CORDINATE ALL PLUMBING, HVAC, SPRINKLER
AND ELECTRICAL WORK PER CODE.
2.) VERIFY SIGNAGE WITH TENANT. 1
3.) ALL CABINET SPECS SIMILAR TO EXISTING ./ 4” MASONY VENEE \.A: MASONY VENEE
4.) ALL INTERIOR FINISHING SIMLIAR TO EXISTING REBUILD A TO R+ cre. Bo At - 2" GYP. BD " GYP. BD 3" GYP. BD
5.) PROVIDE VENT PER CODE FOR C CHANEL —TYP. TYPE " X ' h TYPE " X ' LW TveE T x LV TYPE X
EXHAUST FANS. WALL N2 X 6 STUDS
N T n, A Dmm\u\m,\ww .Mamrng% PER =)
T\\WWAWWI H W-| T U N o as /’m.\.mtﬁ.\.cm\»h /’
R—19 BATT 2 X 4 STUD 2 X 4 STUD
INSUL.

TYPICAL EXTERIOR "A”

1

OUR RATED EXT. "BX

2 X 4 INT BRG / SHEARWALL

02

2 X

4 INT BRG "D”

| —2#" GYP. BD
LW TYPE X

~

Pl

AN PLYWD PER
STRUCTURAL

/|M X 4 STUD

|_—3#" GYP. BD
Y TYPE X

/’N X 6 STUD

\

\\Im: GYP. BD
TYPE ' X’

4” MEJAL
U

\\Im: GYP. BD
TYPE * X’
6” METAL

T

—T9NYSUL

2 X 4 INT SHEARWALL "E”

2 X 4 NON— BRG "F”

METAL STUD INT /

1 AOUR RATED 67 MET,
STUD INT "H”
=l

WALL LEGEND

TYPICAL EXTERIOR

1 HOUR RATED
EXTERIOR

2 X 4 STUD BEARING/
SHEAR WALL — INTERIOR

2 X 4 STUD BEARING/
INTERIOR

2 X 4 STUD SHEARWALL
INTERIOR

2 X 4 STUD NON—-BRG.
INTERIOR

4" METAL STUD NON-—
BEARING INTERIOR

6" METAL STUD NON-—
BEARING INTERIOR
1 HOUR RATED

HHH

(E) MANUF SCISSOR

TRUSSES
@ 24” O.C.
12
4 'typ.
T U ” I T
NEW P.T. 6 x\m nwﬂ
hall hall ; ” Wy cB/Le
reception — W/ 6 X 12 DF#2
bathroom P 2 WRAP POST Mzm BEAMS 4
IN CEDAR WRAP
\\ (E) FOUNDATION SYSTEM
[ 67 6 L \—
e 50\
(E) FOOTING (E) FOOTING

/A BUILDING SECTION

/M\ SCALE 1/4” X PER 1'—0"

SIDING AS NOTED
ON ELEVATIONS. —

VAPOR BARRIER

SV

18" MIN

B

2X6 STUDS @ 16” o.c.
W/ R—21 BATT INSUL.

2 X 6 P.T. SILL S\\
\"~ X 10" A. B.
@ 6'-0" o.c.

\" PART. BOARD ON
2X6 OR 2X8 T&G

DECKING.

INSULATE TO R—-30 —
ALL FLOORS.

OPTIONAL CEDAR
TRIM BD. W/

G.I. FLASHING AND
SEALANT.

UNDISTURBED SOIL.

4" ~ P.D.T. WITH * [”
MINUS” ROCK & FILTER
FABRIC ENV.

71"\ FOUNDATION DETAIL

6 SCALE: 3/4" = 1'—0”

A )

IDESIGNWORKS LLC. ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY

FOR THE ACCURACY / VALIDITY OF CONTRACTOR / OWNER
SUPPLIED INFORMATION. THE CONTRACTOR / OWNER IS
RESPONSIBLE TO CHECK THE PLANS, EXISTING SITE
CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS , AND TO NOTIFY THE DESIGNER
OF ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO
THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. DISCREPANCIES MAY RESULT
IN ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.
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Collaborative Professional Ne&wo
Green Building Consulting Servics

Construction Bidding Service
Owner Representation Service-

A Design Experience

T T T
(503) 708—6204 — Ring

info@idesignworks.design
D 4949 SW Macadam Ave.

° Portland, Oregon 97239

—_—

THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BUILDING
ONLY, AND ARE NOT TO BE
REPRODUCED IN ANY WAY

WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECTURAL
DESIGNER.

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO CHECK AND
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE
CONDITIONS AND REPORT ANY
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS TO THIS
OFFICE PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS
ALWAYS HAVE PRECEDENCE

OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
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ARCHITHEICITURAL-COMMERCIAL SPECITFTCATITONIM
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)
A. GENERAL A. PAINT: 2 COATS AND PRIMER, FLAT @ WALLS, SEMI GLOSS
@ EXPOSED METAL, "RHODDA PAINT” OR APPROVED EQUAL. MATCH
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CURRENT A ALL STEEL TO BE A—36 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ,
BUILDING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ALL STATE, 1 o KELLY MOORE 1650 — 111 — WHITE @ WALLS.
mmmv\»ﬂ\m\zom\ﬂzmmmﬁx,zomm REGULATIONS AND CODES B. ALL STEEL BOLTS TO BE A325 AT STRUCTURAL BTKEL JOINTS. B. STAIN: OLYMPIC OR APPROVED EQUAL.
. o i} | ] 2 COATS STAIN, PRIMER SEALER AND POLYURETHANE
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE, VERIFY, AND BE C. EXPANSION BOLTIS "HILTI", "SIMPSON", OR APPRQVED |[EQUAL VARNISH TO MATCH EXISTING WHERE REQUIRED.
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF THE R i . R ]
PROJECT AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES D. STRUCTURAL TUBING ASTM 500 GRADE-B" FY = (4f KSI. C. GYPSUM WALL BOARD: {” TYPE " X” GYPSUM BOARD AND/OR MOISTURE RESISTAN
AND INCONSISTENCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, | A \ o — DRYWALL SHALL BE BY * GOLD BOND", "SHEETROCK” OR APPROVED EQUAL. _|
AND EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID. D 1o SAct SR m..pﬁ O\Wmmw Wﬂmwﬁ% >mmxwm o s M%%%o,wmg.w@ Nl (157x3") GYPSUM WALLBOARD WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS OF KNI NO. 97—1 FOR [ N .
A AN s T o APPLIED AND FINISHED, IN. COMPLIANCE. WITH WANUFAGTURERS PRINTED DRECTRS] T 8E S
CONDITION REQUIRING A MODIFICATION OR CHANGE BEFORE [ ] L - : . <
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK., F. EXTERNALLY] THREADRD STANDARD FASTENERS SHARLIBE AJ07) CARBON STEEL. VISIBLE AFTER FINISHED, INCLUDING ALL METAL CORNER BEADS AND TRIM. k SN I N
DRYWALL TO BE PRIMERED PRIOR TO TEXTURE OR PAINT - z 32
4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE m O\D ﬂu__ms/ ﬂmk LEVEL 4 SMOOTH FINISH CONFERENCE ROOM _ r S M S5 o
ACCURATE PLACEMENT OF THE BUILDING ON THE SITE. . ‘ T LEVEL 3 "ORANGE PEEL” TEXTURE FINISH THROUGHOUT REMAINDER OF SPACES — 3] s. &V S
ININ . +— _ 4] S *® xz
5. REFER TO STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND (UNLESS OTHERWIBE £ ON [STRUCTURAL DRAWINGE) D. ACOUSTICAL LAY—IN CEILING & GRID: ] = 2 ° O S 3
PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR OTHER GENERAL NOTES AND A. JOIST, BEAMS,|STRINGARS ¢OLYMNS SHALL BE #2 DOUGLAS HIR| OR K2 LARCH W L 2 £ B S
. R y J L A . . — © .m O
REQUIREMENTS. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. - 1l ) ) u i ] i _ ! 1 TARMSTRONG "CORTEGA” WHITE WITH 2 X 4’ STANDARD EXPOSED % .W % w A
6. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE A WATERPROOF AND WEATHERTIGHT B.12 x STUDY 3riAatLl BF |[DQUGLAS FIR OR LARCH, "SITUD|IGRRADE QR “FINISH |GRADEY. ] WHITE GRID SUSPENDED OR APPROVED EQUAL. s S8 _ 22
BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL FLASH AND CAULK AS NECESSARY. 5
C.| wWooD IN|CONTAQT|WTH CONECRETE| TQ BE PRESSURE||TREATED |#2 OOUGLAS |FIR 2. | USPENDED CEILING GRID SHALL CONFORM TO — m S WS W S
7. ALL INSTALLATIONS PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND —PR #2 LARCH — OpCc SECTION 803.9 2 5 S x q
RECOMMENDATIONS. — 3. |SUPPORT WIRES FOR LIGHT AND ELECTRICAL FIXTURES m a = 5 c
D.| PROVIDE FIRE |BUPAKING—AND| DRAFTSTOPPING |WHERE | REQUIRED||BY COPE] — S ©
B e o A D O e aHAL — | FIOORS:  CARPET AND VINYL BASE AT CDRRIDORS AND OFFICES, SHEET VINYL WND|VINYL cove Base c— T 2§50
. = | potwaon | aBallstrldTl il €l craDE WTHe—exTERION BilE OR |TILE AND TILE COVE AT RESTROOMS/BIATHROOMS. VINYL ON TREADY AND|LRMDINGS AT INTERIOR S[TAIR$. O <O OO
i i I SHALL| BE SLIP RESISTANT PER OSSC AND|ADA ACQESSABILITY GUIDELINAS (ADARQ). S RN
F L NAILING | RER| TIHE| QiS$AY| SHCTION 2B0%.9.11, |FASTANING CHEPUILE. | | .
B. HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBILITY i 6 (503) 708—6204 — Ring
I AT LEAST ONE WATER FOUNTAIN SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AND G| ICONMEQTORS HHRILIL BA| tstMiPSON™| "ka”| ok RARRAVED| EQUAL . | |[RASTROOM /BATHROOM WALLS:  4'—0” HIGH MIN. IMPERMOUS WAINSCOT (AT |WET WAILLS) 'IDAL—TILE” OF APPROVED |[EQUAL. info@idesignworks.design
T/ 1 N — N = » b _
5 RESTROOMS AND ELEVATORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR HANDI— w »nmmm m\..mxm-m IN FIUSH| PVERLAY PLASTIC LANMINATE AND COMMERCIALl GRADE |HRRDWARE e ) _ _ L ) || s ___ Portland, Oregon 97239
CAPPED PERSONS AS PER THE LATEST EDITION OF THE STATE OF o - 1. || FUQOR TILE: "DALFTILE—QOR APPROVED EQUAL WITH "GLAS—CRETE™ UNDER [LAYMEN[ @ WOOD FLOOR. THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE
OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE, CHAPTER 11. SL ., " N N 1 [ - D ” D ) B
| COUNTERTDA| SHiALLIBE | "TORMIGAT ORI “WILIONART™| LABTIC | LAMINATE | WITH |67 [BACKSFLASH LPPN PANELS: | NATIQNAL GYRSUM™IOR APRROVER EQUAL A YA -
DR WPARGVED ARUIALL PARIKING {OT PAINJ: WHITE |COLOR "RHODOA" DR ARPROVED EQUAL. REPRODUCED IN ANY WAY
WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
O. mx\ﬂu Doom m . PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECTURAL
1. ALL DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE i ] - | |RF] . wm mﬂmxm wmzs R%o@»ﬂx\%%%ﬁ ﬂ%ﬂm% m%_\_,\\.m% OCKTILLR: [AeE WARES TQ REFEVE 1oAY THE CONTRACTOR 15 70 CHECK AND
USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT OR THERE /- [HIE RMAL .n\? DISTURE . | o O Ay T
SHALL BE A READILY Sm\mhm AND DURABLE SIGN ON OR ADJACENT — ERRORS OR OMISSIONS TO THIS
B R e Iy 17 e AN, UNEOCKED WHEN Al |RiBERGLASS BART [INSULATIAN F$ [rYPE|  ToWENB-CORNINGT| OR APPRAOVED EQbal. N \ a OFFICE PRIOR TO THE START OF =~
' R4 [(SpUND)e||whL ,hﬂmv.u , RT+3B (SQUNO)Q AEILNG|(ERIFY), [R—B5 @ |FLPORE, mum—_m @ EXTERIOR WALLS, IR41p ﬂ nw. .Uhmm \\DN- ﬂ\m( ALWAYS HAVE PRECEDENCE
BIASEMEN T [WALLE (HAT 7| BXTEND MORE [THAN|24[| ABQVE GRADE),|R—41 @ BASEMENT WALLS (THAT| EXTEND OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
2. GLASS AND GLAZING SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT SHALL COMPLY MORE]| THAN |24 E ¢R )| RIGID INSULATION| [R115|BELOW CONC||SUAB 44| HORIZ. [FRIOM EXT. WALL. |, ” | COPYRIGHT (© 2022
WITH THE LATEST CODES. A || TOILET PARTIFIONS: "SANYMETAL” ACADEMY BAKED| ENAMEL FINISH OR APPRQVAD |EQUIAL.
7 p 5 FNATR . G: 1Al 6 'D| ME . 1 | .
3. FLOOR OR LANDING ON BOTH SIDES OF DOORS SHALL BE NOT Pl LA GRS (CAP NGy IANDLPENATIE TOO Ti R Il PRGVIPE] EOL GAY PALVANIZRD) M FAR @ IRGOP 5. || oRUH BARS: |STAINLESS STEAL [FINISH) SiZE| dF BARS RER |ADA AccESSIBILITY] QUIBELINGS |(ADAAG), ©
MORE THAN 1/2” LOWER THAN TOP OF THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY ’ 1T I ’ 7 |u.u> | ) CAMCO| OR APPROVED] EQUAL. %
AND CONFORM TO ACCESSIBLE STANDARDS. D nm > ANG 8 k- ~ - J - = — N
,G“y ﬁﬂmmo,\m Sl mpm.m . %wmwxi\,@m Rmmumzomamm. o.%m mmwuvm m/\ m?mﬁ hwhmﬂ\wmﬂ%@ atekia k c || HhNDIcAR PARKIMG SidNs: @M\F sign %TI GALVANIZEP |METAL PIPE MOUNTS [PER ADW CCESSIBILITY QUIDELINES _M >
D. DIMENSIONS L | FLASHINGYEFC. WITH POLYURETHANE OR SILICONE CTAULKING AND EAIANTMATERIAL — = . — (ADAAG); BEST OR APPROVED L. — — — W =
ABUTTING NATURAL OR UNPAINTED SURFACES. ~ O
1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE PREFERENCE OVER SCALE. D. HANDICAP EXIT SIGNS: PLASTIC OR METAL SIGN WITH RAISED AND BRAILLE CHARACTERS PER ADA ACCESSIBILITY W n ©
S TR GUIDELINES (ADAAG) BEST OR APPROVED EQUAL.
2. ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD D. FIRESTOPPING ST, "3M°, OR  APPROVED EQUAL. m w @ O _D/u W
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. E. BUILT—-UP ROOFING BY ”"G.A.F.” OR APPROVED EQUAL. ] E. RESTROOM DOOR SIGNAGE TO BE PROVIDED PER OSSC 1108.4.12 DH %)
3. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. W 4 A ) -
F. BUILDING PAPER: ASPHALT SATURATED FELT, A.S.T.M. S 276—75, 15 POUND OR 30 PQUND TYPE F. |ACQCESS LADDER: AS APPROVED PER THE OSSC MiIN. Q£ =
1 ) » O -
E. FIRE G. (3) PLY "OWENS CORNING” BUILT—UP ROOFING WITH CAP SHEET OR APPROVED EQUAL WHERE APALICABLE. C. | RQQs ACCESS HATCH: "BILCO™ OR APPROVED|EQUAL. W — ~
) (s — +— | PROVIDE SIGNAGE FOR BUILDING AND ROOMS PER OSSC 1108.4.12 My =
1 ALL LEGAL EXITS ARE TO BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUF H. PENETRATIONS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE ARE TO BE SEALED WITH WINDOWS AND DOOR$| CAULKED, ~ N
THE USE OF A KEY, SPECIAL EFFORT, OR KNOWLEDGE AND SHALL BE GASKETED \»ZD\ON WEATHER—-STRIPPED. 1 N m <
PROVIDED WITH "EXIT” SIGNS PER THE OSSC.
u H 11 EQUIPMENT _ <
2. DRAFTSTOPPING AND FIRESTOPPING, WHERE REQUIRED, SHALL BE ] — T - — i <
INSTALLED ACCORDING TO LATEST CODES PENETRATIONS IN 8. WINDOWS AND DOORS — A |FURNISHED & INSTALLED BY OWNER _.__l:_
FLOOR/CLG. OR ROOF/CLG. SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED WHERE
REQUIRED AND AT ALL FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES. A.  WOOD DOORS: | [” SOLID CORE, "SIMESON” OR APPROVED EQUAL [STAIN| GRADE BIRCH N
SHALL COMPLY WITH OSSG. SECTION 1109.9 GONTRACTOR TO VERIFY _ —
DOOR SWING DIRECTION |WITH INDIVIDUAL | OGOUPRANCY REQUIREMENTS. 12 FURNISHINGS H O
F. DEMOLITION T e N ™
- ) . e $2] ») Q< . | | ] -
1. PROTECT EXISTING VEGETATION, UTILITIES AND STRUCTURAL|SYSTEM. B. DOOR FRAMES:| "IIMLEY" (18 GAUGE) OR| APPROVED EQUAL A |EubNidHED & INSTALLED BY OWNER - = L
VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS. ) S @)
C. DOOR HARDWARE:| 1SAHLAGE” OR—ARPROVED EQUAL, WITH LEVER >
2. PATCH AND REPAIR DISTURBED AREA TO MATCH EXISTING UNLESE HANDLES, CLOSERS||ANO WALL STOP$ PER |ADA| ACCESSIBILITY GUIDEWINES (ADAAG) = O O
OTHERWISE NOTED. GASKETS: PEMKQ @R |APPROVED EQUAL,| BALL BEARING BUTES, | | _ —h L. i
OTHER, THAN EXTERJOR [pdorS, THE [FARCE| 10 |ACTIVATE THE |ApeVE [ 1. SPECI|A OOZWﬂECO [TON - m — M
MEN[TIONED, HAROWARA BHALL BE NQ GREAJER |THAN |5 Ibs. ‘m — L« % -
G. PENETRATIONS i | } A |FURNISHED & INSTALLED &Y OWNER [] — —~ ~
D.  ALUMINUM—ENTRY SYSTEM WiNDOWS| AND [DAorS: ["HAWMEERT, [U.§. |ALUMINUM” OR  APAIROVED EQUAL | O ) W
1. WALL AND CEILING PENETRATIONS TO CONFORM TO 0OSSC WITH| TEMPERED| GLAISS AND ALUM. THREBHOQLD, |DARK - — > & o
STANDARD 7—1 AND 7-5. 1 BRONZE FINISH,| HARDWARE, ROUNDAACH , » AL < = P
! . L |4 [ 4 CONVEING | ISYS TAEM & Q- W
2. F AND T RATINGS TO CONFORM TO OSSC STANDARD 7-5. £. | ALL (WiNpoWS D BA INSULATED |GLIWES|HAMING | A| TESTAD |"U” | VALUE PER| THE . um AL = RIEILAE 3 O ‘s
X DREGON |STATTE | ENARG)Y [CODE.  PROVIDE| TAMPERED| GLAS$ W T| GLASS| DOORS AND IN WINOOWS I X ) I 5= Y = wn
3. PENETRATIONS OF RATED WALLS AND CEILINGS SHALL BE RROTEQTED 1e6d THhnl 1871 AsbvE FLdor atp WiThIN b4” loF bdoks A | [FURVIPHED & INSTALKED BY QWNER S 2 Z Q0
PER OSSC 709.6 AND 710. = m % Qs =
fF. | ALL EXTARIDR MOQRS [0 BE|INSULATED MEFAL |W{TH MHATAL [FRAME.| ALL - = T O X
EXTERIDR DOORS|SHALL| HAVE A| TEITED| "U”| VALUF FER |[THE |OREGON BTATE |[ENERGY GODE X
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Schroder, Lynn

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Greetings,

Wyss, Darren

Thursday, April 27, 2023 5:17 PM

Wyss, Darren

Schroder, Lynn; Floyd, John; Williams, John
Waiving Pre-Application Conference Requirement

Under the authority prescribed by Community Development Code Chapter 99.030.B(4), | have waived the need for a
pre-application conference for a Class | Design Review at 1673 10" Street. It was determined the limited impact of the
project (enclosing 48 square feet of a recessed entryway), the fact the entry door will remain, the fact there will be no
expansion of the building outside of the existing roofline, the fact there will be no impacts to parking, and the fact there
is limited applicable criteria, made the pre-application conference unwarranted. The Planning File number for this
proposal is DR-23-03. This email meets the requirement of written notification to the Planning Commission and
applicable neighborhood association (Willamette NA) as outlined in Community Development Code Chapter 99.030.B(4).
Please let me know if you have any questions. Thanks.

Darren Wyss
Planning Manager
Planning

#6064

7A\West Linn

Please consider the impact on the environment before printing a paper copy of this email.
This e-mail is subject to the State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public
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May 12, 2023

Riad Alharithi
2314 Falcon Drive
West Linn, OR 97068

SUBJECT: Design Review at 1673 10 Street (DR-23-03)

Dear Mr. Alharithi,

Your application submitted on May 12, 2023 has been deemed complete. The city has 120 days
to exhaust all local review; that period ends September 9, 2023.

Please be aware that determination of a complete application does not guarantee a
recommendation of approval from staff for your proposal as submitted — it signals that staff
believes you have provided the necessary information for the Planning Director to render a
decision on your proposal.

A 20-day public notice will be prepared and mailed. This notice will identify the earliest
potential decision date by the Planning Director.

Please contact me at 503-742-6058, or by email at jfloyd@westlinnoregon.gov if you have any
questions or comments.

Sincerely

John Floyd
Associate Planner

Page1of1
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CITY OF WEST LINN
NOTICE OF UPCOMING PLANNING MANAGER DECISION
FILE NO. DR-23-03

The West Linn Planning Manager is considering a Class | Design Review to allow expansion of an existing
commercial structure by approximately 48 square feet at 1673 10™ Street in the City of West Linn.

The Planning Manager will decide the application based on criteria in Chapters 19, 55, and 99. of the
Community Development Code (CDC). The CDC approval criteria are available for review on the City website
http://www.westlinnoregon.gov/cdc or at City Hall and the City Library.

The application is posted on the City’s website, https://westlinnoregon.gov/planning/1673-10th-street-
class-1-design-review-new-entryway. The application, all documents or evidence relied upon by the
applicant and applicable criteria are available for inspection at City Hall at no cost. Copies may be obtained at
reasonable cost.

A public hearing will not be held for this decision. Anyone wishing to submit comments for consideration
must submit all material before 4:00 p.m. on May 30, 2023 to jfloyd@westlinnoregon.gov or mail them to
City Hall at the address below. All comments must be received by the deadline.

It is important to submit all testimony in response to this notice. All comments submitted for consideration of
this application should relate specifically to the applicable criteria. Failure to raise an issue in a hearing, in
person, or by letter, or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the decision-maker an opportunity to
respond to the issue, precludes appeal to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals based on that issue (CDC
Section 99.090).

The final decision will be posted on the website and available at City Hall. Persons with party status may appeal
the decision by submitting an appeal application to the Planning Department within 14 days of mailing the
notice of the final decision pursuant to CDC 99.240.

For additional information, please contact John Floyd, Associate Planner, City Hall, 22500 Salamo Rd., West
Linn, OR 97068, 503-503-742-6058.


http://www.westlinnoregon.gov/cdc
https://westlinnoregon.gov/planning/1673-10th-street-class-1-design-review-new-entryway
https://westlinnoregon.gov/planning/1673-10th-street-class-1-design-review-new-entryway
mailto:jfloyd@westlinnoregon.gov
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/#!/WestLinnCDC/WestLinnCDC99.html#99.240

DR-23-03 — NOTIFIED PROPERTIES WITHIN 300 FEET OF 1673 10™ STREET

f 44&}

13TH 8T

sTY CT
West Linn PD

B

TVF&R Fire
Station) 59

LFJ



\Yoed CiTY OF

Q% .
7A \\West Linn

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

NOTICE OF UPCOMING
PLANNING MANAGER DECISION

PROJECT # DR-23-03
MAIL: 05/15/23 TIDINGS: N/A

CITIZEN CONTACT INFORMATION

To lessen the bulk of agenda packets and land use
application notice, and to address the concerns of some
City residents about testimony contact information and
online application packets containing their names and
addresses as a reflection of the mailing notice area, this
sheet substitutes for the photocopy of the testimony
forms and/or mailing labels. A copy is available upon
request.



'IE'Q\'M: CITy OF .
AtWest Linn

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE
PLANNING MANAGER DECISION

We, the undersigned, certify that, in the interest of the party (parties) initiating a proposed land use, the following took place
on the dates indicated below:

PROJECT

File No.:  DR-23-03 Applicant’s Name: Riad Alharithi
Development Address: 1673 10% Street

Planning Manager Decision no earlier than after May 30, 2023

APPLICATION
The application was posted on the website at least 14 days before the decision.

| 5/15/23 | Lynn Schroder

MAILED NOTICE
Notice of Upcoming Planning Manager Decision was mailed at least 14 days before the decision, per Section 99.080 of the
CDC to:

Nathan Krause, applicant representative 5/16/23 Lynn Schroder

Riad Alharithi, property owner 5/16/23 Lynn Schroder

Property owners within 300ft of the site perimeter 5/16/23 Lynn Schroder

oDOT 5/16/23 Lynn Schroder

Willamette Neighborhood Association 5/16/23 Lynn Schroder
WEBSITE

Notice was posted on the City’s website at least 14 days before the decision.

| 5/15/23 | Lynn Schroder

SIGN
A sign was posted on the property at least 10 days before the decision, per Section 99.080 of the CDC.

| 5/15/23 | John Floyd

FINAL DECISION
Notice of Final Decision was mailed to the applicant, all parties with standing, and posted on the City’s website, per Section
99.040 of the CDC.
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